- 1 HB177
- 2 155786-2
- 3 By Representative Laird (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 14-JAN-14

HB177

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Randolph County; to provide an additional service of process fee in civil cases and a service of process fee in civil and criminal cases instituted outside the State of Alabama; and to provide for the distribution of the proceeds to the Sheriff's Department Fund.

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. (a) In Randolph County, in addition to 9 10 all other fees or costs levied, there shall be taxed as costs the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15) in the service of any papers 11 or documents by the sheriff or any deputy sheriff arising out 12 13 of any civil or quasi-civil proceeding at law or in equity, 14 whether such proceeding is in any inferior court, municipal 15 court, district court, or circuit court and whether such 16 proceeding is filed in or arising in any of the courts, or on 17 appeal, certiorari, or otherwise to the district court or the 18 circuit court. The costs shall be collected in the same manner 19 as other costs in such cases in the respective courts.

(b) In Randolph County, in addition to all other fees or costs levied, there shall be taxed as costs the sum of seventy-five dollars (\$75) in the service of any papers or documents by the sheriff or any deputy sheriff arising out of any civil or criminal action instituted outside the State of Alabama, whether at law or equity. The costs shall be HB177

1 collected in the same manner as other court costs in actions instituted or arising outside the State of Alabama. 2 (c) All funds generated by the provisions of this 3 4 section shall be paid into the General Fund of Randolph County, designated for the Sheriff's Department Fund. 5 6 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and 7 8 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sen	ate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 16-JAN-14.		
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	23-JAN-14	Passed
17			